has been suspended without pay for three months, effective February 10, 2026. The decision follows 

findings that Mr. Blyden unilaterally engaged the Civil Service Agency, altering his employment status, 

including a change of position and an upward salary adjustment from Three Hundred Five United States 

Dollars (USD 305.00) to One Thousand Five Hundred United States Dollars (USD 1,500.00).  

The Ministry described the action as a serious administrative breach and a violation of CSA Standing 

Orders on misconduct and conduct unbecoming a public servant. Upon completion of his suspension, 

Mr. Blyden will be reassigned outside the Human Resources Division. Similarly, Ms. Barbara J. Swen, 

Secretary in the Human Resources Division, has been suspended without pay for one month effective 

February 10, 2026, for conniving with Mr. Blyden and receiving salary payments of One Thousand Five 

Hundred United States Dollars (USD 1,500.00) which she was not entitled to, and failing to return the 

excess amount into government covers. The Ministry noted that the actions constitute dishonesty in 

the conduct of government business and undermines public trust. After their suspension period, the